Ordinance No. 2023-22

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE KINGS CROWN CONDOMINIUMS, SECOND AMENDED COMBINING UNITS B302 & B401, LOCATED AT 1271 LOWELL AVENUE, PARK CITY, UTAH

WHEREAS, the owners of the property known as 1271 Lowell Avenue have petitioned the City Council to amend the Kings Crown Condominiums, First Amended within the Residential Commercial Zoning District; and

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2023, staff posted notice to the property according to the requirements of the Land Management Code; and

WHEREAS, staff mailed courtesy notice to all affected property owners on February 22, 2023, and legal notice was published in the Park Record and on the Park City and Utah Public Notice websites; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on March 8, 2023;

WHEREAS, on March 8, 2023, the Planning Commission forwarded a Positive recommendation to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2023, the City Council held a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of Park City, Utah, to approve the Kings Crown Condominiums, Second Amended Combining Units B302 and B401; and

WHEREAS, the Kings Crown Condominiums, Second Amended Combining units B302 and B401 will not cause undue harm to adjacent property owners.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Park City, Utah as follows:

SECTION 1. APPROVAL. The above recitals are hereby incorporated as findings of fact. The Kings Crown Condominiums Second Amended Combining Units B302 & B401, as shown in Attachment 1, is approved subject to the following Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions of Approval:

Findings of Fact:

- 1. The Applicant proposes combining Units B302 & B401 within the King's Crown Condominiums in the Recreation Commercial Zoning District.
- 2. On January 10, 2018, the Planning Commission approved the King's Crown Master Planned Development (MPD) and Conditional Use Permit (CUP). The MPD and CUP approval included the following:
 - 27 Single-Family Lots
 - Seven townhomes on Lot 30

- King's Crown Workforce Condominiums A on Lot 1
- King's Crown Condominiums B | C | D on Lot 2
- Over 11 acres of Open Space on Lots 31 and 32
- 3. On February 1, 2018, City Council approved the King's Crown Re-Subdivision Plat, creating Open Space Parcels and Single-Family Dwelling and Multi-Family Dwelling Lots for the development of the Master Planned Developments, shown below. (Units B302 and B401 were proposed to be in Building B/C on Lot 2 with 12 residential units.)
- 4. On May 22, 2019, the Planning Commission approved a modification to the MPD/CUP, reallocating square footage and increasing the number of units within Buildings B/C from 12 to 14.
- 5. On June 20, 2019, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2019-34, approving the King's Crown Condominium Plat for Buildings B | C | D on Lot 2. This Ordinance increased the total units within Buildings B/C from 14 to 15. However, this plat amendment was not recorded and the Applicant proposed additional changes.
- 6. On November 21, 2019, the City Council enacted Ordinance No. 2019-56, approving the King's Crown Condominium Plat, establishing 15 residential units within Buildings B/C.
- 7. On February 10, 2021, the Planning Commission amended the King's Crown Master Planned Development regarding Building D. On February 25, 2021, the City Council enacted Ordinance No. 2021-11 approving the First Amendment to the King's Crown Condominium plat.
- 8. Since the approval of the MPD/CUP, residential units have been combined:
 - On January 7, 2021, the City Council approved Ordinance No. 2021-03, combining Lots 27, 28, and 29 into two Lots, reducing the Single-Family Dwellings for the MPD from 27 to 26.
 - On April 28, 2022, the City Council approved Ordinance No. 2022-09, combining Lots 23 and 24 into one Lot, reducing the Single-Family Dwellings for the MPD from 26 to 25.
- 9. On October 19, 2022, the Applicant submitted a complete Plat Amendment application to combine Units B302 and B401 within Building B on Lot 2.

Conclusions of Law:

- 1. Neither the public nor any person will be materially injured by the proposed plat amendment.
- 2. Approval of the plat amendment, subject to the conditions of approval, will not adversely affect the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Park City.
- 3. The proposed Plat Amendment complies with Recreation Commercial (RC) Zoning District requirements outlined in LMC Chapter 15-2.16.
- 4. The proposal, as conditioned, complies with LMC § 15-3-6, Parking Ratio Requirements.
- 5. The proposal to combine these two units complies with the Subdivision Procedures outlined in LMC Chapter 15-7.1.
- 6. There is Good Cause for this Plat Amendment because it reduces the number of residential units within the King's Crown MPD/CUP without increasing square

footage or density. Additionally, the unit combination does not modify affordable housing obligations because Affordable Unit Equivalents are based on Residential Unit Equivalents (total square footage) and no changes to project square footage are proposed.

Conditions of Approval:

City Attorney's Office

- 1. The City Planner, City Attorney, and City Engineer will review and approve the final form and content of the plat for compliance with State law, the Land Management Code, and the Conditions of Approval, prior to recordation of the plat.
- 2. The Applicant shall record the plat at the County within one (1) year from the date of City Council approval. If recordation has not occurred within one year, this approval for the plat will be void, unless a request for an extension is made in writing prior to the expiration date and an extension is granted by the City Council.
- 3. There will be no external changes or expansion of the existing building footprint.
- 4. Two parking stalls shall remain assigned to the combined Unit B401 and the parking required under the MPD remains unchanged.
- 5. No additional density unit is available by virtue of this combination and no adjustment are being made to affordable housing plan as part of this plat.

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect upon publication.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27th day of April 2023.

PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Docusigned by:
Nann Worel, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Docusigned by:
Nann Worel, MAYOR

District City Recorder

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Docusigned by:



